

ACTS AND RESOLVES

//3

OF THE

FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN &'NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1870.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

35

332

Снар. 371.

MAYFIELD SLATE COMPANY -- EXTENSION OF WHARF IN CAMDEN.

Chapter 371.

An act to incorporate the Mayfield Slate Company.

Be it enacted in the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. Joseph B. Hall, Alpheus S. C. Hall, Winslow Hall, Nahum Morrill, Alfred W. Hall, Virgil P. Hall and Levi Cushman, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made and constituted a body politic and coporate by the name of the Mayfield Slate Company, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by the laws of this state concerning manufacturing companies.

Sect. 2. Said corporation is authorized to quarry and manufacture slate and other minerals in Mayfield, in the county of Somerset, and may purchase and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding at any one time the value of one hundred and fifty thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of fifty dollars each; may erect such dams, buildings, mills and machinery as their convenience may require; may have and use a common seal, and may make all necessary by-laws and regulations for the prosecution of said business not inconsistent with the laws of this state.

SECT. 3. The first meeting of said company may be called by any one of the said corporators, by giving written notice to each of the other corporators, at least seven days previous to such meeting.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1870.

Chapter 372.

An act relating to the extension of the wharf of Joshua and Benjamin C. Adams in Camden.

Be it enacted in the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. Joshua Adams and Benjamin C. Adams of Camden, in the county of Knox, their heirs, associates and assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to build and maintain upon their own land in the tide waters of Camden harbor, in said Camden, on the western side of said harbor, an addition to their wharf known as the Adams' wharf, by extending said wharf in an easterly direction into tide waters of said Camden harbor, forty feet beyond where it now is.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1870.

Name.

Powers and liabilities.

Authorized to quarry and manufacture slate and other materials. May hold real and personal estate.

May erect dams, &c.

By-laws.

First meeting, how called.

Authorized to extend wharf.